Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the writtan
signature{s) of the Liguidator{s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting 1n a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
[ ]

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04143216

Name of Company

Responsive Accessible Transport Limited
IWe Adam Peter Jordan Nickolas Garth Rimes
Bridge House Bridge House
Riverside North Riverside North
Bewdley Bewdley
Worcestershire Worcestershire
DY12 1AB DY12 1AB

1 gwe notice thal a general meeting of the company was duly held—aa/summoned for 08 January 2013
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s
attached) lavd before it showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and that 4we-game

was-donc-gecerdimaly / no quorum was present at the meeting,
2 gwe notice that a meehing of the creditors of the company was ewly=heidd-en/summoned for 08 January 2013

pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpcse of having the said account lad before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that-the-same-was-done-neeerdmgy/no quorum was present at the meeting
The meeting was heild at Bridge House, Bewdley, Worcestershire, DY12 1AB

The winding up covers the pencd from 27 QOctober 2011 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

NO PESOLUTIONS WERE PASSED AS NO QUORUM WAS PEESENDT
AT THE WMEETIWNG .

Signed lq Date 10 January 2013

Rimes & Co
Bridge House
Riverside North

U

Ref RESPO725/AJ/INR/AM

SATURDAY

12/01/2013 #285
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Responsive Accessible Transport Limited

(In Liquidation)

From 27 October 2011 To 8 January 2013

|
\
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments |
|
|

SofAL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
9,200 00 Motor Vehicles 9,200 00
Bank Interest Net of Tax 10 85
9,210 85
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S of A 5,000 00
Joint Liquidator's remuneration 3,394 53 |
Liquidator's Disbursements Cat 1 184 74 |
Liquidator's disbursements Cat 2 158 30
Storage Costs 21906
Statutory Adveriising 25400
Bank Charges 022
{9,210 85)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(8,618 00) Employee Claims - Wages & Holiday P NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(16,556 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(23,126 00) Employee Clams - Redundancy & Noti NIL
{34,000 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
(7,000 00) Director's Loan Account NiL
{12,500 00) National Westminster Bank Plc NIL
{36,000 00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NiL
NIL
{128,700.00) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

Adam Petpr Jordan
Jo iqusdator




RIMES & CO

Licensed Insolvency Practitioners

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENT!AL
TO THE MEMBERS AND ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

Our ref RESPO725/NR/AJIAM/Z
8 January 2013
Dear Sir(s)

Responsive Accessible Transport Limited - In Liquidation (“the Company”}
Company No. 04143216 Registered Office: as Bewdley address below

Further to my appointment as Joint Liquidator of the Company on 27 October 2011 we are now In a
position to conclude the Ligwdation and to provide you with our final report pursuant to Section 106 of
the Insolvency Act 1986 (‘the Act’) and the Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended (“the Rules”)

We are also wnting to give formal Notice of the final meetings of members and creditors of the
Company, detalls of which are provided towards the end of this report

The Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments for the Liquidation as a whole, showing
asset realisations in the Liquidation and how they have been disbursed, is attached at Appendix A

ASSET REALISATIONS
Motor Vehicles

Prior to our appontment the Company's motor vehicles were valued on a desk top basis by AMS
Asset Valuers and Auctioneers ("AMS”), an independent firm of agents and valuers, authorised to act
as such by the National Association of Valuers and Auctioneers

Following our appomntment as Joint Liquidators of the Company an offer of £9,200 was received from
Turner Developments Limited | can confirm i line with advice received from AMS this offer was
accepted and the sale was completed on 25 November 2011

Bank interest

Liguidation funds have been held in an interest bearing account and interest of £10 63 has been
receved, net of taxation

All known assets have been realised and no further realisations are anticipated

Bndge House, Riverside North, Bewdley DY12 1AB
Tel {01299) 406355 | Fax (01299) 406356

7 %
Emall info@nmesandco couk | Website www nimesandeo co uk 2@3 2

Reeo,‘s}

Also at 1 Brassey Road, O'd Potts Way, Shrewsbury SY3 7FA Sl —
N G Rumas MABRP 15 censed to act as an Insohvency Practitioner by The Secretary of State for Tracle and Industry
A P Jordan MABRP MIPA 1 bicensed 1o act as an Insobvency Practivoner Dy tha Insolvency Practiioners Assocaton
Rimes & Co 15 the trading name of Rimes 3 Co Limited registered n England and Wales under no 08852450 whose registersd office 15 Brreh House Hams Businass Parh Bromsgrova BBO 404

Arscue
Racovery
Asnaw sl




TEXe

Licensed Insolvency Practitioners

PAYMENTS

The payments, as detailed on the attached Receipts and Payments Account, are dealt with in more
detall at Appendix D

INVESTIGATIONS

Our statutory report on the conduct of the Company's Directors under the Company Director
Disqualfication Act has been submitted to The Department of Business, innovation and Skills The
content of this report 1s however, strictly private and confidential

We also have a duty to investgate the extent of the Company's assets, including potential claims
against third parties Including the Directors, and to report our findings to creditors, subject to
constderations of privilege and confidentiality and whether those investigations andfor any potential
htigation rmight be compromised

Our preliminary assessment of the conduct of the Company's affairs by the Directors prior to our
appointment did not reveal matters that were in the interest of creditors for us to pursue Accordingly,
we are not currently conducting or proposing to conduct any further, more detailed investigations
OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured creditors

The Company had not granted security ta any of its creditors

Prescribed Part

If a Company has granted security over its assets which includes a qualifying floating charge we are
obliged to consider setting aside a proportion of net property, which would otherwise be available to
the holder of floating charge secunty over the Company's assets, for the benefit of unsecured
creditors (known as “the Prescribed Part")

These provisions do not apply to the Company as there was no Qualifying Floating Chargeholder
Preferential and Unsecured Creditors; Notice of No Dividend

On 16 October 2012 formal Notice was sent to all creditors in accordance with Rule 4 186 and Rule
11 7 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 stating that no dividend was available for any class of creditor as
no realisations occurred throughout the duration of the Liquidation

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS

Basis of remuneration and disbursements

At the imihal meeting of creditors held pursuant to Section 98 of the Act on 27 October 2011 1t was
resolved that the Joint Liquidators would be remunerated by reference to the time properly spent by
them in dealing with this matter at our firm’s standard charging rates, and that their indirect (Category
2) disbursements would be drawn in accordance with our firm's standard tanff

There have been no changes to either our standard charging or our disbursement rates since our
appointment




RIMES & CO

Licensed Insolvency Practitioners

Remuneration charged and drawn
The Joint Liguidators’ time costs to date amount to £5,717 50 representing 33 70 hours at an average
hourly rate of £170 00 A breakdown of these time costs 1s provided at Appendix C, in accordance
with the requirements of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

We have been able to draw the sum of £3,354 53 in respect of these costs and disbursements of
£343 03, all further time costs incurred, and to be incurred, will be written off

Disbursements charged and drawn

Details of disbursements charged are given in Appendix D

Category 1 disbursements are in respect of expenses that were directly attnbutable to the case
These have been charged in accordance with the Ruies Category 2 disbursements are not directly
attributable to the case and required the specific authority of creditors to draw

Funds available have been used to part-defray the cost of the insolvency practitioners' bonds We
have not drawn any of our other disbursements and any further disbursements to be incurred will be
absorbed by Rimes & Co

Expenses charged and drawn

Details of expenses charged and drawn are atso given in Appendix D

We comment specifically that at the first meeting of creditors held on 27 October 2011 1t was resolved
that the fees and expenses of Rimes & Co for assisting the Directors in convening the statutory
meetings to place the Company into Liquidation, and for assistance in prepanng the Statement of
affars, would be a fee of £5,000 plus disbursements and VAT, and would be paid out of the assets of
the Company

Creditors will note from the attached receipts and payments account that we have drawn this amount
in full

Creditors’ Guide to fees and statement of creditors' nights

If you require further information relating to our remuneration, expenses and disbursements please
see Appendix E. This also gives details of your nghts as a creditor

DISSOLUTICN

The Company will be dissolved automatically three months after the date that the report on the final
meeting I1s registered at Companies House No further action 1s required on your part

If you have any quenes at all about the Liquidation, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague
Ansar Mahmood on 01299 406355




Responsive Accessible Transport Limited- In Liguidation

Joint Liqudators' Receipts and Payments Account

Appendix A

271012011 27110/2012 Total
Estimated to to
to realise 26/10/2012 08/01/2013
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Motor Vehicles 9,200 00 9,200 00 000 920000
Bank Interest Net of Tax N/A 1063 000 1063
000 9,210 63 000 9210863
Payments
Statement of Affairs Fee 5,000 00 000 5,00000
Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration 3,394 53 000 3,39453
Joint Liguidators' Disbursements Cat 1 184 74 000 184 74
Joint Liqguidators' Disbursements Cat 2 158 30 000 158 30
Storage Costs 219 06 000 218 06
Statutory Advertising 254 00 000 254 00
9,210 63 000 921063
Opening Funds 9,210 63 000 9,21083
Net (Receipts/Payments) - 9210863 000 -921063
Funds in Hand 000 000 000




Appendix B

Responsive Accessible Transport Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Guidance for creditors on charge out rates and allocated disbursements
Charge out rates

It 1s anticipated that the following grades of personnel will work on this case Their current
charge-out rates are set out helow

Grade of personnel Hourly charge out rate (£)
Partner 275-325

Manager 220 -275

Administrator 110- 180

Cashiering & Secretaral 50 —110

Time 1s charged in units of 8 minutes In common with other professional firms, our charge-
out rates Increase from time to time over the period of administration of a case
Subcontractors, If used, will be recharged at cost

Allocated dishursements
Details of the proposed charges for which approval is required are set out below

* Meeting room charge for statutory meetings, charged at £680 per meeting surmmoned
{(members' and creditors’ meetings on the same day treated as one meeting)

« Facsimiles are charged at £1 per page and photocopying i1s charged at a cost of 15p
per page

e Envelopes for all circulars to creditors are re-charged to the case at 20p per C4
window envelope

+ Business rate mileage, at a cost of between 40p and 80p per mile in relation to the
running costs of different classes of vehicie

It should be noted that the above costs might increase from time to tme However, this would
only be as a result of inflationary increases or in kne with increases from my suppliers

Rimes & Co




00 0L 00 €€1 000 00 20¢ (3) apein Aq ajey Apinoy sbeiany
05 2LL'S 00 0LS'E 000 0S /022 (3) s1so0D awn] e300
0L €€ 0y 92 000 0¢ L SINOH [2j0]
00 52¢ 0S /8% 05| 000 000 05 L Bunpoday Aioymelg
005.2 00 69t 090 000 000 090 sioupaid
D0 0El 00 v¥C'L 096 096 000 000 swie|) aafoldwg
00 882 0008L'L |0l 050 000 09 ¢ sjessy Jo uonesieay
00 €91 0S 669 OV ore 000 060 suonebisanul
000 000 000 000 000 000 uolexe |
00 £¥1 05 L¥6'L |09 €L 06 ZL 000 0L0 Buiuueid @ uwpy
3 3 SINOH Jojelistuiwpy JaBeuep lauped uoIIUNS YJoMm JO UOIIBIJISSED
ayed Alunoy Bay | s)son awi] leyol
SINOH

o xipuaddy

Aewwng aun

€102 12490120 9¢ 9} 110¢ 180 g pousd

Alewwing 109 3 8wl - 6 dIS

uonepinbi u| -paywiy Hodsuel | 9[qIssaaoy aAIsuodsay




000 000 00 0 000 (3) apeas £q sjey AjinoH abeiany
000 000 000 000 (3) sisop auny &30
000 000 000 000 SINOH Jejo
000 000 000 000 000 000 Buoday Aioiniels
000 000 000 000 000 000 Si104paId
000 000 000 000 000 000 suwie)) saodw3
000 000 000 000 000 000 $19SSY JO UoiesHeay
000 000 000 000 000 000 suoiebisaau|
000 000 000 000 000 000 uonexe|
000 000 000 000 000 000 Buruuelq g uwpy
3 3 SINOH Jojensiunupy Jafieuejy lauped UOIIUNY JIOM JO UONEINISSE|D)
aje4 Apnoy Bay | sison aung jelo]
SINOH

1D Xipuaddy

Aeuwwng swiy

£10g Aenuer g 0} 1,07 49G012Q LT pouad

Arewtung §s09 3 2wl - 6 JIS

uonepinbi uj -pajiwi] Hodsuej a|qissadoy aAjsuodsey




Responsive Accessible Transport Limited- In Liquidation

Jomnt Liguidators’ disbursements and expenses to 8 January 2013

Disbursements incurred and pard

Category 1

Insolvency bond
Postage

Category 2

Photocopying
Envelopes

iPS Charge
Case Setup Fee
Room Hire

Expense

Statutory advertising

Storage Costs

Courts Advertising
Clarks Archive Services

Paid to

Courts Advertising

Clarks Archive Services

Statutory advertising

Storage Costs

Appendix D
Incurred Unpaid Paid
£ £ £
180 00 000 180 00
474 000 474
184 74 000 184 74
1710 000 17 10
120 000 120
50 00 000 50 00
3000 000 3000
60 00 000 60 00
158 30 000 158 30
Basis of payment
Statutory payment - set tanff
Set tanff
Incurred Unpaid Written off Paid
£ £ £ £
254 00 000 000 254 00
21906 000 000 219 06
473 06 000 000 473 06




11

21

22

23

24

31

32

Appendix E

A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS' FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

Introduction

When a company goes nto liquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its
assets The creditors, who hope to recover some of their debts out of the assets,
therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration
of the msolvency practitioner appointed to act as hguwdator The insolvency
legislation recognises this nterest by providing mechanisms for creditors to fix the
basis of the lquidator's fees This guide 15 intended to help creditors be aware of
ther rnghts to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed
and how creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by the iquidator and
challenge those they consider to be excessive

Liguidation procedure

Liguidation (or ‘winding up') 15 the most common type of corporate nsolvency
procedure Liquidation 1s the formal winding up of a company's affairs entaiing the
realisation of s assets and the distributton of the proceeds in a prescnbed order of
priority  Liquidatton may be esther voluntary, when 1t 1s instituted by resolution of the
shareholders, or compulsory, when it 1s instituted by order of the court

Voluntary lquidation s the more common of the two  An mnsolvent voluniary
hquidation 1s called a creditors' voluntary hquidation (often abbreviated to 'CVL) In
this type of liquidation an mnsolvency prachitioner acts as fiquidator throughout and the
creditors can vote on the appointment of the iguidator at the first meeting of creditors

In a compulsory Iiquidation on the other hand, the function of liquidator 1s, tn Most
cases, initially performed not by an insolvency practittoner but by an official called the
offictal receiver The official receiver 1s an officer of the court and an official belonging
to The Insolvency Service In most compulsory hquidations, the official recewver
becomes higuidator iImmediately on the making of the winding-up order Where there
are significant assets an insolvency practitioner will usually be appointed to act as
hquidator in place of the official recerver, either at a meeting of creditors convened for
the purpose or directly by The Insolvency Service on behalf of the Secretary of State
Where an insolvency practitioner s not appointed the official receiver remains

liguidator

Where a compulsory hquidation follows immediately on an admimistration the court
may appoint the former adrministrator to act as hgquidator In such cases the official
receiver does not become ligundator An administrator may also subsequently act as

iguidator in a CVL
The hiquidation committee

In a liquidation {whether voluntary or compulsory) the creditors have the nght to
appoint a commitiee called the liquidation committee, with a mimmum of 3 and a
maximum of 5 members, to monitor the conduct of the hiquidation and approve the
liquidator's fees The commiitee 1s usually estabiished at the credilors' meeting which
appoints the hquidator, but In cases where a liqguidation follows immediately on an
administration any commiitee established for the purposes of the administration will
continue In being as the liquidation committee

The hiquidator must call the first meeting of the committee within 8 weeks of 1is
establishment (or his appointment if that is later), and subsequent meetings must be
held either at specified dates agreed by the commuitee, or when requested by a
member of the commiltee, or when the liquidator decides he needs to hold one  The
hquidator 1s required to report to the committee at least every 6 menths on the




11

21

22

23

24

31

32

A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS’ FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

Introduction

When a company goes into hquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its
assets The creditors, who hope to recover some of therr debts out of the assets,
therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration
of the insolvency practtioner appointed to act as hgwdator  The insolvency
legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to fix the
basis of the quidator's fees This guide s intended to help creditors be aware of
their nghts to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed
and how creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by the liquidator and
challenge those they consider to be excessive

Liguidation procedure

Liquidation (or ‘winding up') 1s the most common type of corporate msolvency
procedure Liquidation 1s the formal winding up of a company’s affairs entating the
realisation of s assets and the distribution of the proceeds in a prescribed order of
priority Liquidation may be either voluntary, when it 1s instituted by resolution of the
shareholders, or compulsory, when it 1s instituted by order of the court

Voluntary hqudation 1s the more common of the two  An insolvent voluntary
Iiquidation 1s called a creditors’ voluntary liquidation (often abbreviated to 'CVL’) In
this type of iquidation an insolvency practiioner acts as liquidator throughout and the
creditors can vote on the appointment of the iquidater at the first meeting of creditors

In a compulsory hquidation on the other hand, the function of ligwdater 1s, n most
cases, initiafly performed not by an msolvency practitioner but by an official called the
official receiver The official recetwver 1s an officer of the court and an official belonging
to The Insolvency Service In most compulsory hquidations, the official recewver
becomes liquidator immediately on the making of the winding-up order Where there
are significant assets an insolvency practitioner will usually be appointed to act as
iquidator in place of the official recerver, etther at a meeting of creditors convened for
the purpose or directly by The Insolvency Service on behalf of the Secretary of State
Where an insolvency practitioner s not appointed the official receiver remains
hiquidator

Where a compulsory lguidation follows immediately on an administration the court
may appoint the former administrator to act as iquidator In such cases the official
receiver does not become hquidator An admunistrater may also subsequently act as
hquidator in a CVL

The liquidation commuttee

In a ligudation (whether voluntary or compuisory) the creditors have the nght to
appoint a commuittee called the lquidation committee, with a mimimum of 3 and a
maximum of 5 members, to moniter the conduct of the hquidation and approve the
iquigator's fees The committee 1s usually established at the creditors’ meeting which
appoints the hquidator, but in cases where a liquidation follows immediately on an
administration any commitiee established for the purposes of the administration will
continue in being as the liquidation commitlee

The hquidator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its
establishment (or his appointment (f that ts later), and subsequent meetings must be
held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when requested by a
member of the commuttee, or when the liquidator decides he needs to hold one The
iquidator 15 required to report to the committee at least every 6 months on the




41

42

43

44

progress of the liguidation, unless the committee directs otherwise This provides an
opportunity for the commuttee to monitor and discuss the progress of the insclvency
and the level of the liguidator's fees

Foang the hquidator's remuneration

The basis for fiung the hquidator's remuneration 1s set out in Rules 4 127 — 4 1278 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 The Rules state that the remuneration shall be fixed

+ as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised or distributed or
both,

+ by reference to the time properly given by the hquidator and tus staff in attending
to matters arising in the liquidation, or

« as aset amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration,
and different bases may be used for different things done by the
kguidator Where the remuneration 1s fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the liquidator

It 1s for the hquidation committee (f there 1s one) to determine on which of these
bases, or combinatton of bases, the remuneration is to be fixed Where if1s fixed as a
percentage, it is for the committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be
apphed Rule 4 127 says that in arrving at its decision the committee shall have
regard to the following matters

« the complextty (or otherwise) of the case,

+ any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the higuidator in
connection with the insolvency,

e the effectiveness with which the liquidator appears to be carrying cut, or to have
carned out, his duties,

» the value and nature of the assets which the liquidator has to deal with

If there 1s no hquidation commuttee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the hquidator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of 2a meeting
of creditors The creditors take account of the same matters as apply in the case of
the committee A reselution specifying the terms on which the liquidator 1s to be
remunerated may be taken at the meeting which appoints the hquidator

If the remuneration is not fixed as above, it will be fixed in one of the following ways
In a CVL, it will be fixed by the court on application by the iguidator, but the hquidator
may nol make such an application unless he has first tned to get his remuneration
fixed by the committee or creditors as described above, and 1n any case not later
than 18 months after his appointment In a compulsory liquidation, it will be m
accordance with a scale set out In the Rules

Where the liquidation follows directly on from an administration in which the liquidator
had acted as administrator, the basis of remuneration fixed in the administration
continues to apply in the iquidation (subject to paragraph 8 below)

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matenal and substantial change in circumstances since the
basts of the liguidator's remuneration was fixed, the hquidator may request that it be
changed The request must be made to the same body as iwtally approved the
remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the onginal approval




61

611

612

613

What information should be provided by the hquidator?
When seeking remuneration approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the lhquidator should provide sufficient
supporting information to enable the commuttee or the creditors to form a judgement
as to whether the proposed fee 1s reasonable having regard to all the circumstances
of the case The nature and exient of the supporting nformation which should be
provided will depend on

» the nature of the approval being sought,

+ the stage during the administration of the case at which 1t 15 being sought,
and

+ the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the hguidator seeks agreement to the
terms on which he 1s to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with detatls of
the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including principals, which are lkely to be
involved on the case

Where the iquidator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the liquidation,
he should always provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the
proposed fee 1s based on time costs the liquidator should disclose to the committee or
the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together
with, where appropriate, such additional information as may reascnably be required
having regard to the size and complexity of the case The additional information
should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the liquidator has achieved and how
it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst recognising
that the iquidator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be seen to bring
no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly spent
on the case That assessment will nead to be made having regard {o the tme spent
and the rates at which that ime was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in
paragraph 4 1 above To enable this assessment to be carned outit may be
necessary for the kquidator to provide an analysts of the time spent on the case by
type of actvity and grade of staff The degree of detal will depend on the
crreumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional
guidance which has been given to msolvency practitioners on this subject The
guidance suggests the following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of ime
spent

Adminmistration and planning
Investigations

Realsation of assets

Trading

Creditors

» Any other case-specific matters

¢« & 8 »

The following categones are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

Partner

Manager

Other senior professwonals
Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the
nature of the assignment and the hquidator's own inthial assessment, including the
anticipated return to creditors  To the extent applicable it shouid also explain




614

62

63

6.4

« Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount
of time spent

¢ The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy

= Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying
the request the hquidator wishes to make

= The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation fo
agreeing the strategy for the assignment, budgeting, tme recording, fee
drawing or fee agreement

« Any existing agreement about fees

+ Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen,
how they were contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to
review their fees

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should
be proportionate to the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases not all
categories of activity wilt always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary
in larger cases

Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis lhe hquidator should provide details
of any work which has been or 15 intended lo be sub-contracted out which would
normally be undertaken directly by a lquidator or his staff

After remuneration approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting held
before he has substantially completed his functions, the hquidator should nobtfy the
creditors of the details of the resolution 1n his next report or circular to them When
subsequently reporting to creditors on the progress of the llquidation, or submitting his
final report, he should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn in
accordance with the resolution (see further paragraph 7 1 below) Where the fee I1s
based on time costs he should also provide details of the tme spent and charge-out
value to date and any matenal changes in the rates charged for the varous grades
since the resolution was first passed He should also provide such addtional
information as may be required in accordance with the principles set out in paragraph
6 13 Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the igwdator should provide
the details set out In paragraph 6 1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-
contracted out

Disbursements and other expenses

There 15 no statutory requirement for the committee or the crediters to approve the
drawing of expenses or disbursements, but there 1s provision for the creditors to
challenge them, as descrbed below Professional guidance tssued to insolvency
practitioners requires that, where the liquidator proposes to recover costs which,
whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of
shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication
faciities provided by the liquidator's own firm), they must be disclosed and be
authonsed by those responsible for approving his remuneration Such expenses
must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of
calculation and allocation

Realisations for secured creditors

Where the liquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and recetves
remuneration out of the proceeds (see paragraph 11 1 below), he should disclose the
amount of that remuneration to the committee {If there s one), to any meeting of
creditors convened for the purpose of determining hus fees, and i any reperts he
sends to creditors




71

72

73

Progress reports and requests for further information

The hquidator 1s required to send annual progress reports to creditors The reports
must incfude

+ details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the liguidator (or if not fixed at
the date of the report, the steps taken dunng the perniod of the report to fix it}

« fthe basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the period of the
report, wrespective of whether it was actually paid during that period (except
where it 1s fixed as a set amount, in which case it may be shown as that amount
without any apportionment for the penod of the report},

« if the report 1s the first to be made after the basts has been fixed, the
remuneration charged durning the penods covered by the previous reports,
together with a description of the work done dunng those penods, irrespechive of
whether payment was actually made during the penod of the report,

« astatement of the expenses incurred by the hquidator during the perniod of the
report, nrespective of whether payment was actually made during that period,

» astatement of the creditors’ nights to request further information, as explained in
paragraph 7 2, and their nght to challenge the iquidator's remuneration and
expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report (or 7 business days where the report
has been prepared for the purposes of a meeting to receive the liquidator's
resignation) a creditor may request the liquidator to provide further information about
the remuneration and expenses set out in the report A request must be in wriing,
and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors (including himself) or the
permission of the court

The hquidator must provide the requested information within 14 days, untess he
considers that

« the time and cost involved in preparing the information would be excessive, or

« disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the hquidation or might be
expected to lead to violence against any person, or

« the hquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information
Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the hquidator’s refusal to provide
the requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the provisicn of

the information

Provision of information — additional requirements

The liquidator must provide certam information about the tme spent on the case, free
of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided 1s —

« the total number of hours spent on the case by the liquidator or staff assigned to
the case,

+ foreach grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

+ the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period

The period for which the information must be provided 1s the period from appointment
to the end of the most recent perniod of six months reckoned from the date of the




91

92

93

94

10

11

i1

112

hquidator's appomniment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated
office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the
hquidator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of office

What if a creditor 1s dissatisfied?

Except In cases where there 1s a iquidation committee It 1s the creditors as a body
who have authority to approve the iquidator's fees To enable them to carry out this
function they may require the liquidator to call a creditors’ meeting  In order to do this
at least ten per cent in value of the creditors must concur with the request, which
must be made to the iquidator in writing

If a creditor believes that the liqguidator's remuneration 1s too high, the basis is
inappropnate, or the expenses incurred by the liquidator are in all the circumstances
excessive he may, provided certain conditions are met, apply to the court

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured
creditor provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (including
himself) agree, or he has the permission of the court Any such application must be
made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the liguidalor's progress report in
which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question is first
reported (see paragraph 7 1 above) If the court does not dismiss the application
{(which it may if it considers that insufficient cause s shown) the applicant must give
the hguidator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days
before the hearing

Hf the court considers the apphlication well founded, it may order that the remuneration
be reduced, the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless
the court orders othenwise, the cosls of the application must by paid by the applicant
and not out of the assets of the insolvent company

What if the higuidator s dissatisfied?

If the iquidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the hquidation committee, or
in the preceding administration, 1s insufficient or that the basis used to fix it 1s
inappropriate he may request that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis
changed, by resolution of the creditors  If he considers that the remuneration fixed by
the hguidation committee, the creditors, in the preceding administration or n
accordance with the statutory scale 1s insufficient, or that the basis used to fix tt1s
inappropriate, he may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the
basis changed If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’
notice to the members of the committee and the committee may nomunate one or
more of its members to appear or be represented at the court hearing If there is no
committee, the hquidator's notice of his application must be sent to such of the
creditors as the court may direct, and they may norminate one or more of their number
to appear or be represented The courl may order the costs to be paid out of the
assets

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where the hquidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he 1s entitied to
be remunerated out of the proceeds of sale in accordance with a scale set out in the
Rules Usually, however, the liquidator will agree the basis of his fee for dealing with
charged assets with the secured creditor concerned

Where two (or more) joint liquidators are appointed 1t 15 for them to agree between
themselves how the remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute
between them may be referred to the cour, the committee or a meeting of creditors




113

12

If the appointed liquidator 15 a solctor and employs his own firm to act in the
insolvency, profit costs may not be paid unless autherised by the committee, the
creditors or the court

If a new hquidator 1s appointed in piace of another, any determination, resolution or
court order which was n effect immediately before the replacement continues to have
effect in relation to the remuneration of the new liquidator until a further determination,
resolution or court order 1s made

Where the basis of the remuneration 1s a set amount, and the liquidator ceases to act
before the ime has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount
was set, application may be made for a determination of the amount that should be
paid to the outgoing liquidator The application must be made to the same body as
approved the remuneration Where the outgoing hquidater and the incoming hquidator
are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them

There may also be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds available
themselves to pay for the liguidator fo carry out tasks which cannot be paid for out of
the assets, ether because they are deficient or because it 1s uncertain whether the
work undertaken will result in any benefit to creditors Arrangements of this kind are
sometimes made to fund liigation or investigations into the affars of the insolvent
company Any arrangements of this nature will be a matter for agreement between
the fiquidator and the creditors concerned and will not be subject to the statutory rules
relating to remuneration

Effective date
This gwde applies where a company —

« goes into hgquidation on a winding-up resolution passed on or after 6 Aprii 2010,
» goes into voluntary iquidation immediately following an adminstration on or after
6 April 2010, except where the preceding admimistration began hefore that date,
e goes into compulsory liquidation as the result of a petition presented on or after 8
April 2010, except where the liquidation was preceded by
— an administration which began before that date,
~ a voluntary llquidation in which the winding-up resolution was passed before
that date




